## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		01/13/2012	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OBCORP LLC	
Street Address:	1900 CRYSTAL INDUSTRIAL COURT	
City:	ST. LOUIS	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63114	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSOURI	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1118106	VIPAK
Registration Number:	1091363	HEATPAK
Registration Number:	1143893	SADDLEPAK
Registration Number:	1189981	FLEXPAK
Registration Number:	1639365	TRACEPAK
Registration Number:	2651127	S-LINE
Registration Number:	3374920	EZ SUPPORTS
Registration Number:	3391177	TRUETUBE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0575 H \$215.00 11°

900212351

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11500-1 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Zablocki Signature: /susan zablocki/ 01/17/2012 Date: Total Attachments: 3 source=US Bank National Association release to OBCORP#page1.tif source=US Bank National Association release to OBCORP#page2.tif source=US Bank National Association release to OBCORP#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0576

#### FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made and entered into this 13th day of January, 2012, by U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Agent"), in favor of OBCORP LLC, a Missouri limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 1900 Crystal Industrial Court, St. Louis, Missouri 63114 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated January 30, 2009 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent for the ratable benefit of the L/C Issuer and the other Lenders referenced therein a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent of even date (the "Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on December 30, 2009, at Reel and Frame number 003932/0702;

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid its outstanding indebtedness to Agent secured by such Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral

Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademarks set forth on Schedules A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Full Release of Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

U. S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

July Van Hook Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0577

# CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MISSOURI	)
CITY OF ST. LOUIS	) )
On this 12 day of who, being by me duly swe ASSOCIATION, a national	f January, 2012, before me appeared Juli Van Hook, to me personally known, orn, did say that she is a Senior Vice President of U.S. BANK NATIONAL l banking association, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said its Board of Directors; and said Juli Van Hook acknowledged said instrument of said association.
	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal in the day and year first above written.
(Seal)	Lynnda M. Light  Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Notary Fuolic
6/24/2015	
LANDO M LIGHT	××~q
LYNNDA M. LIGHT Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis County My Commission Expires: June 24, Commission # 11070911	2015

## SCHEDULE A

- 1 Serial #: 73087481 Filing Dt: 05/17/1976 Reg #: 1118106 Reg. Dt: 05/15/1979 Mark: VIPAK
- 2 Serial #: 73087487 Filing Dt: 05/17/1976 Reg #: 1091363 Reg. Dt: 05/16/1978 Mark: HEATPAK
- 3 Serial #: 73179240 Filing Dt: 07/24/1978 Reg #: 1143893 Reg. Dt: 12/23/1980 Mark: SADDLEPAK
- 4 Serial #: 73304615 Filing Dt: 04/06/1981 Reg #: 1189981 Reg. Dt: 02/16/1982 Mark: FLEXPAK
- 5 Serial #: 74010623 Filing Dt: 12/14/1989 Reg #: 1639365 Reg. Dt: 03/26/1991 Mark: TRACEPAK
- 6 Serial #: 76081919 Filing Dt: 06/30/2000 Reg #: 2651127 Reg. Dt: 11/19/2002 Mark: S-LINE
- 7 Serial #: 77035010 Filing Dt: 11/02/2006 Reg #: 3374920 Reg. Dt: 01/29/2008 Mark; EZ SUPPORTS
- 8 Serial #: 77182231 Filing Dt: 05/16/2007 Reg #: 3391177 Reg. Dt: 03/04/2008 Mark: TRUETUBE

**RECORDED: 01/17/2012**